

Town of Milton Consolidated Linear Infrastructure Environmental Compliance Approval

August 2023

RE: <u>Town of Milton Consolidated Linear Infrastructure Environmental Compliance</u> <u>Approval Application</u>

Attention Applicant,

The Town of Milton is now operating as part of the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Park's Consolidated Linear Infrastructure Environmental Compliance Approval (CLI ECA) program. The CLI ECA program allows the Town to review and permit the construction of low-risk stormwater infrastructure as outlined in the Town's CLI ECA #333-S701. The Town requires a permit package to be submitted for review prior to the issuance of a permit to construct stormwater infrastructure under the Town's CLI ECA.

The Town requires the following information to be provided as part of the CLI ECA permit package:

- SW1-3 application forms (as required), signed and dated by applicant and design engineer; including reference to 24T Number and Phase, SPA Number or other appropriate identifier along with the common development name
- Stormwater Management Report, signed and stamped by P.Eng
- Storm Sewer Design Sheets (if applicable), signed and stamped by P.Eng
- Stormwater Management Pond Design Brief, signed and stamped by P.Eng (if application includes a pond)
- Summary of SWM Infrastructure and Road Data, including street name and also diameter, length and material of pipe (if application includes storm sewers)
- Applicable Engineering Drawings (signed and stamped by design engineer) typical drawings include but are not limited to:
 - General Site Plan
 - o Grading Plan
 - Storm Drainage Plan
 - General SWM Pond
 - SWM Pond Inlet
 - SWM Pond Outlet
 - SWM Pond Sections
 - SWM Pond Details



Town of Milton Consolidated Linear Infrastructure Environmental Compliance Approval

- Operation and Maintenance Report including Operating Authority Contact Information
- Applicable Town of Milton Zoning By-law and associated Schedules
- Source Water Protection ECA Application Screening Form (obtained from Halton Region <u>sourcewater@halton.ca</u>)
- Conservation Halton or Niagara Escarpment Commission Permit or clearance letter (if required)

It is important to note that no Works shall be constructed prior to receiving written approval from the Town of Milton. Any person who constructs prior to receiving written approval may be in violation of the Town of Milton's Bylaw #095-2022 and could face a penalty or fine. Bylaw #095-2022 can be found on the Town of Milton's website: <u>https://www.milton.ca/en/town-hall/resources/Accessible_Bylaws/095-2022-Stormwater-Infrastructure-Bylaw.pdf</u>

CLI ECA fees have been approved through the Town's user fee Bylaw #008-2022, Schedule J which can be found on the Town of Milton's website <u>https://www.milton.ca/en/town-hall/resources/Accessible_Bylaws/082-2022-User-Fee-By-Law-Consolidated.pdf</u>

Digital submissions can be sent to <u>CLIECA@milton.ca</u> and fees can be paid by cash, cheque or debit to the Town of Milton's Cashiers desk making note of project name.